Accordingly, the staff will continue to accept, under certain circumstances, the use of the simplified method beyond
December 31, 2007. The Company does not expect the implementation of SAB No. 110 to have a material impact on
its consolidated financial statements.

F-15

Edgar Filing: FAUQUIER BANKSHARES, INC. - Form 10-K

86

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Note 2. Restatement
In 2006, the Company adopted provisions of SFAS 158 �Employers� Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and other
Postretirement Plans� for its Defined Benefit Pension Plan as disclosed in Note 9. Subsequently, the Company
determined that provisions of SFAS 158 also applied to the Company�s supplemental executive retirement plan
(�SERP�). Although the effects of implementing SFAS 158 for the SERP plan are immaterial to the Company�s 2006
financial statements, management has elected to restate the 2006 financial statements to reflect the application of
SFAS 158 for the Company�s SERP. The restatement has no impact on the Consolidated Statements of Income or Cash
Flows for 2006. The effects of the restatement to assets, liabilities and shareholders� equity at December 31, 2006 are
as follows:

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

(1) As Restated
Assets
Other assets (deferred taxes) $ 2,015,678 $ 91,355 $ 2,107,033

Total Assets $ 521,762,145 $ 91,355 $ 521,853,500

Liabilities
Other liabilities (Accrued SERP costs) $ 348,840 $ 268,692 $ 617,532

Total Liabilities $ 483,050,196 $ 268,692 $ 483,318,888

Shareholders� Equity
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) $ (1,039,981) $ (177,337) $ (1,217,318)

Total Shareholders� Equity $ 38,711,949 $ (177,337) $ 38,534,612

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 521,762,145 $ 91,355 $ 521,853,500

(1) Represents the
cumulative
effect of
adopting SFAS
158 for the
Company�s
SERP. See Note
9 for additional
disclosures.

F-16

Edgar Filing: FAUQUIER BANKSHARES, INC. - Form 10-K

87

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Note 3. Securities
The amortized cost and fair value of securities available for sale, with unrealized gains and losses follows:

December 31, 2007
Gross Gross

Amortized Unrealized Unrealized Fair
Cost Gains (Losses) Value

Obligations of U.S. Government corporations
and agencies $ 23,080,415 $ 30,014 $ (162,347) $ 22,948,082
Obligations of states and political subdivisions 5,293,965 82,166 (3,948) 5,372,183